

COPY RECEIVED

JAN -6 2014

Law Office of  
Paul B. Mack

No. 308511

Rec'd 1/6/14  
KXto

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**

JAN 06 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

RICHARD T. WIXOM,  
Petitioner-Father-Appellant,

v.

LINDA B. WIXOM,  
Respondent-Mother.

---

Robert E. Caruso,  
Appellant-Judgment Debtor.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Robert E. Caruso, WSBA # 29338  
CARUSO LAW OFFICES  
Attorneys for Appellant Richard T. Wixom and  
Appellant-Judgment Debtor Robert E. Caruso  
1426 W Francis Ave. 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Spokane Washington 99205  
(509) 323-5210

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Argument ..... 1

    A. Tacit Admissions in Counter-Statement of Case ..... 1

    B. Standards of Review ..... 1

    C. Because Ms. Wixom did not raise ER 410 against her Guilty Plea Agreement in her ER 904 Response, because she was silent when it was offered and initially admitted, and because the trial court removed it due to her waived objection, this Court should reject this erroneous ruling. AE 52. 2

    B. Because Linda Wixom’s putative deposition corrections included no explanation, treating them as valid is error. .... 4

    C. The trial court made several findings against undisputed evidence. AE 1-8, 14, 16-21, 46, & 50. .... 4

        1. By making a false statement under oath, Linda Wixom violated the terms of her probation. AE 1-3 and 14. .... 4

        2. Against undisputed evidence of domestic violence between and recent drug use by residents of Linda Wixom’s home, the trial court found that no evidence existed. AE 4-8, 46, & 50. .... 5

        3. Against the evidence that Ms. Wixom had violated the parenting plan, the trial court found no evidence. AE 18-21. 6

        4. Against the evidence of the GAL’s bias, the trial court found in error that Mr. Wixom had no evidence for bias. AE 16-17. .... 7

        5. Finding that Mr. Wixom knew at or before the entry of the Final Parenting Plan (FPP) that Ms. Wixom was on a probation that did not start until months after the FPP was error. AE 13. .... 8

        6. The evidence opposes the erroneous Finding 195. AE 47. 9

    D. The trial court made several findings without evidence or in violation of ER 605 that this Court should reject. AE 5, 22-41, 44, 46-49, 51, and 53. .... 10

1. Without competent evidence, the trial court speculated that the Appellants withheld and conspired to withhold a child from visitation and from a GAL home visit. AE 22-36, 37-38, and 51. ....	10
2. Without evidence and against ER 605, the trial court found that Mr. Wixom harassed the GAL. AE 36, 39, 51, and 53. ....	12
3. Without competent evidence or in violation of ER 605, the trial court found that the Appellants harassed the court commissioner. AE 36, 39, and 51. ....	13
4. Without evidence or in violation of ER 605, the trial court found that Appellants harassed Linda Wixom and her attorneys. This Court should reject these findings. AE 36, 39, and 51. ....	14
5. Finding bad faith without evidence or in violation of ER 605, the trial court committed error. AE 40-41. ....	15
E. Without properly analyzing intransigence or CR 11, the trial court's award of attorney fees against the Appellants was error. AE 15, 20, 36-38, 42, 43, and 45. ....	16
1. Because the Appellants complied with CR 11, Ms. Wixom is not entitled to attorney fees on this basis. AE 36, 37, 38, & 42. ....	16
2. Because Mr. Wixom has not been intransigent, Ms. Wixom is not entitled to attorney fees on this basis. AE 36, 37, 38, & 42. ....	17
3. To defend its erroneous award of attorney fees against the Appellants for Linda Wixom, the trial court entered erroneous findings. AE 20, 15, 45, 43, 45, and 50. ....	18
4. A court may not award attorney fees for intransigence against a non-party or an attorney for a party. AE 42. ....	20
5. As neither the facts nor the findings support permeation, the award of fees without segregation was error ( <u>arguendo</u> ). ....	21
F. Even if any award of fees or costs was somehow proper [ <u>arguendo</u> ], the fees and costs were unreasonable. ....	22

1. The award of clerical fees and costs was error. ....	22
2. Awarding fees for two attorneys at the higher rate— even when the more expensive attorney did nothing—was error. ....	23
3. The trial court awarded costs that were unsupported. ....	23
4. The amount of the reduction (10%) was unreasonably low, speculative, and unsupported by evidence or findings. 24	
G. The father is entitled to attorney fees. ....	24
II. Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</u> , 175 Wn.2d 214, 226, 285 P.3d 52 (2012) .....	22
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 220 (1992) .....	17
<u>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</u> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 494 (1997) ..	16
<u>Collins v. Clark County Fire Dist.</u> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 104, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010) .....	23
<u>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</u> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126 (1962) .....	2, 5, 11, 16
<u>In re CF &amp; I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</u> , 131 B.R. 474, 492 (Bkrtcy.D.Utah 1991) .....	23
<u>In re Kagele</u> , 149 Wn.2d 793, 813 (2003) .....	24
<u>Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 46-47 (1997) .....	2
<u>Marriage of Sievers</u> , 78 Wn. App. 287, 312, 897 P.2d 388 (1995) .....	22
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins</u> , 491 U.S. 274, 288 n.9 (1989) .....	23
<u>State v. Dye</u> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 548 ¶16 (2013) .....	1
<u>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 270, 840 P.2d 860 (1992). 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	

### Statutes

Ch. 9A.72 RCW .....	5
---------------------	---

### Rules

ER 410 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
ER 605 .....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
ER 611(a)(3) .....	12, 14
ER 904(a) .....	2
ER 904(c) .....	3
RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....	2, 5, 11, 16
RAP 18.11(c) .....	25
